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STATE OFOREGON

COUNTY OFPOLK

CERTIFICATE OFWATERRIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PHILIP ROLSON
MARK W OLSON
DONALD S POWELL
6335 OAKGROVERD
RICKREALL OR 97371

confirms the right to the use ofwater perfected under the terms ofPermit S-1 1478. The amount ofwater used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shallnot exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent inthe
case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed
below.

SOURCE OFWATER: A SPRING, ATRIBUTARY OFANUNNAMED STREAM

PURPOSE ORUSE: STOCK, DOMESTICUSEFORONEFAMILY, ANDIRRIGATION of 1.0 ACRE

MAXIMUMRATE: 0.028 CUBICFOOTPERSECOND (CFS); BEING 0.0 I CFS FORSTOCK, 0.005 CFSFOR
DOMESTICUSE,AND 0.013 FORIRRIGATION

DATE OFPRIORITY: OCTOBER30, 1934

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec O-O

6S 4W WM 15 SW SE
Measured Distances

140 FEETNORTHAND 710 FEETEAST FROM
NE CORNER, DLC44

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount securedunder any other right existing for the same lands,
shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 2.5 acre-feetper acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach
year.

A description ofthe place ofuse is as follows:

STOCK
Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-Q DLC

I 6S 4W WM 15 SE SW 44
i 6S 4 W WM 22 SWNW 44

DOMESTIC
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC

6S 4W WM 22 SWNW 44

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

6S 4W WM 22 SWNW 44 1.0

T-3340-c0r-47651.gc Page 1 of2 Certificate 91806



This certificate is issued to correct a scrivener's error in theplace ofuse and superseded Certificate 47651.

The issuance ofthis superseding certificate does not confirm the status ofthe water right in regard to the provisions ofORS
540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use ofthe water for theabovepurposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place ofuse herein described
and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies established by the WaterPolicy ReviewBoard.

AU62$""

Dwi ch
t Services Division Administrator, for
. Byler, Director

Oregon WaterResources Department

T-3340-cor-4765 l .ge Page2 of2 Certificate 91806
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Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

DateMailed: AUG2 6 2016

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

N O TICE O F CERT I F I CA TE IS SUA N C E

Attached is a certificate that correctly describes the water right. The water right is appurtenant to the
specific place where the use was established as described by the certificate. The owner of the land is the
owner of the water right. The water right is limited to a specific amount ofwater, but not more than can
be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificate.

This is a final order inother than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated
above as specified by ORS 183.484(2).

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to
existing review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law.

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership.
The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point of diversion, the
character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water Resources Director.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right
may be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is
not subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in
ORS 540.610.

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811.



Mailing List for Correction Certificate
Copies Mailed

Application: T-3340
Certificate: 91806

Permit/Certificate Holder:
PHILIP R OLSON
MARKWOLSON
DONALD S POWELL
6335 OAKGROVERD
RICKREALL OR 97371

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to:
1. Watermaster District #: 16
2. Data Genter (ineludeeopy ofmap)
3. Wateryailability
4. Vault
5. File

on:

(STAFF)

AUG 2 6 2016
(DATE)

ies: include ma
1. Steve Applegate

Current Owners of 6415 TL 500, and 6422 TLs 300 and 301
POWELL FAMILY TRUST ETAL
6750 BETHEL RD
RICKREALL, OR 97371 U

Other
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• Account 290069 Map 064150000500 CodeArea -Tax ID 4501-290069

Polk County Real Property Assessment Overview
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2016

ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS: (503) 623-8391 TAX QUESTIONS: (503) 623-9264
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE

Mallli;ig Name POWELL FAMILY TRUSTETAL

Agent POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

ln€ate0f

Malling Address 6750 BETHEL RID

RICKf.lEALL, GR 9'7,371
Proper tyClass 640

RMVClass 400

SitusAddresses

Value Summary

Unit Info

42507-2
NoFloorplan

AccountSta tus Active

Legal Desclilptlon Metes and bounds.

See the Legal Report for a full description.

<Code Area
4501 Land

Improvements

Code Area Total

GRANDTOTAL

AV

$39,658

$39,658

RMV MA:V RMV Exception
$38'1,860 Land $0

$0 Improvements $0
$381,860 $88,310 $0

$38'1,860 $88,310 $0

!:.and Breakdown

Code Area
4501

29Ji)Q69

Plan Zone
EFU

Vaue Source
fillesignated Forest

Land
Market

Gode :Area 'Total

GRAND TOTAL

liax Information
'TaxYe.ar
201'5

Size Land Glass
38.77 acres OFD

12.70 acres ltt4

51.47

51.47

Code Area Original Tax Due
4501 468.25,

7:his taxit:ffbnnafion does notinclude adjustments or corrections. Please contact the Tax Offiee for additkmal information.

Code Area
4501

DisettictName
AM11'¥ SD 45J

CHEMEKIEliA EOMMtJNITY COLLEGE

WILLAMETTE ES ID

AMITY RFPD

SCHOOL
SCHElOL

ESD
FIRE C>ISTRICT

C:ity, Sehool Districts , and Fire Districts

Type

This reportdoes n€itdisplayevery tax district tfiatmayapply to thisaccount. Please C§;ntaet (he.Tax Office far additional infor:mation.

Fi'ag,e 1 of 2 on 8/19/2016 9:28:15AM



Account 290069 Map 064150000500 CodeArea -Tax ID 4501-290069

Sales History
Document

Date (Source ID) Type Price
23-Nov-2011 2011-10858 B&S
23-Nov-2011 2011-10935 B&S
22-Apr-2004 2004-8828 WD
14-Feb-1992 $114,000
13-Jan-1992 $0

Grantor (Seller)
POWELL DONALD, TRUSTETAL

POWELL DONALD S, RVC LVG TRUSTETAL

POWELL DONALD S ETAl

Grantee (Buyer)
POWELL DONALD S, TR

POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

CodeArea
4501

Notations
Notation
ZONED FARM POTENTIALADDED 2002

POTENTIAL LIABILITY

MEASURE 37CLAIM WAIVERADDED 2005

FARM POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

FOREST POT'L ADD'LTAX LIABILITY ADDED 2001

Years
10

Value
0.00

Tax
1,077.35

Disclaimer: The information presented on this reportwasgenerated to supportcountybusiness. The countymakeseveryeffortto keep this
information currentand accurate. However, the countyisnotresponsible forerrors, misuse, omissions, ormisrepresentations. Please contact the
Assessor's Office foradditional information.

Page2 of 2 on 8/19/2016 9.28:15AM



• A ccount 290340 Ma p 064220000300 Code Area-T ax I D 4501-290340

Polk County Real Property Assessment Overview
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2016

ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS: (503) 623-8391 TAX QUESTIONS: (503) 623-9264
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE

InCareOf

Malling Address 6750 BETHEL RD

RICKREALL, OR 97371

Account Status Active

legal l!>eseripQon Metes andbounds.

See the Legal Report for a full description.

Malling Name
Agent

POWELL FAMILY TRUST ETAL

POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

PropertyClass 451

RMVClass 401
Unit Info

42505-2
View Floorplan

RMV MAV RMV Exception
$271,490 Land $0
$122,140 Improvements $0
$393,630 $205,450 $0

$393,630 $205,450 $0

SitusAddresses
6750 BETHEL RD RICKREALL, OR97371

ValueSummary

AV

$138,343

$138,343

Land

lmprcwements

GRAND TOTAL

CodeAreaTotal

4501
CodeArea

bandBreakdown

CodeArea
4501

PlanZone
FFO
FFO
FFO
FFO

FFO

VaueSource
FarmSite

Farm Use Zoned

FarmUseZoned

Farm UseZoned

FarmUse Zoned

CedeArea Total

GRANDTOTAL

Size LandClass
1.00 acres

19.97 acres B3
6.59 acres B4
9.02 acres H3
5.80 acres H4
42.38

42.38

Improvement Breakdown

StatClass 144 I Residence I Two story with basement
Site
1

Building
1

CodeArea
4501

Year Built
1915 1,826

Image
View Improvement Image

( Forced Air Healing]

[ Forced Air Healing J

Flmt Floor - 1,070 sq ft

1 Dining Room 1 Living Room
1 Full Bath 1 Fireplace

SecondFloor - 468 sq ft

2 Bedroom

1 Kitchen 2 Bedroom

Basement- 624sq ft

1 Utility Room 1 OlherRoom

( Forced Air Healing ] (Unfinished -336 / Finished -288]

Garage (Attached) - 456 sq ft (Unfinished)

Page 1 of 2 on 8/19/2016 9:34:50 AM



Account 290340 Map 064220000300 Code Area -Tax ID 4501-290340

Tax Information

Tax Account TaxYear Code Area
290340 2015 4501

This tax informationdoes not includeadjustments or corrections. Please contact the Tex Office for additional information.

Original Tax Due
1,634.62

Code Area
4501

DisctrictName
AMITYSD45J

City, School !Districts, and Fire Dlsllfots

Type
SCHOOL

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WILLAMETTE ESD

AMITYRFPD

SCHOOL

ESD

FIRE DISTRICT

This report does notdisplayevery tax district thatmay apply lo this account. Please contact the Tax Office for additional information.

Sales History
Document

Date (Source ID) Type Price
23-Nov-2011 2011-10858 B&S

23-Nov-2011 2011-10935 B&S

22-Apr-2004 2004-8828 WD

14-Feb-1992 $114,000

13-Jan-1992 $0

Grantor(Seller)
POWELL DONALD, TRUSTETAL

POWELL DONALDS, RVC LVGTRUSTETAL

POWELL DONALD S ETAL

Notations

Grantee (Buyer)
POWELL DONALD S, TR

POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR

Code Area
4501

Notation
FARM POT'L ADD'LTAX LIABILITY

FOREST POT'L ADD'LTAX LIABILITY ADDED2001

MEASURE 37 CLAIM WAl:VER ADDED 2005

Years Value Tax

Disclaimer: The informationpresentedon this report was generated to support countybusiness.The countymakes every effort to keep this
information currentandaccurate. However, the county isnot responsible forerrors, misuse, omissions, ormisrepresentations. Please contact the
Assessor's Office for additional information.

Page 2 of 2 on 8/19/2016 9:34:.50 AM



'Account 576412 Map 064220000301 CodeArea -Tax ID 4501-576412

Polk County Real Property Assessment Overview
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2016

ASSESSMENT QUESTIONS: (503) 623-8391 *** TAX QUESTIONS: (503) 623-9264
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE

Malling Name POWELL FAMILY TRUST ETAL Account Status Active
Agent POWELL DONALD SCOTT, TR Legal Description Metes and bounds.
InCareOf See the Legal Report for a full description.
MailingAddress 6750 BETHELRD

RICKREALL, OR 97371 Property Class 481 UnltInfo View Floorplan
RMVClass 401 42505-2

SitusAddresses

ValueSummary

CodeArea AV RMV MAV RMVException
4501 Land $398,630 Land $0

Improvements $5,960 Improvements $0

CodeAreaTotal $26,427 $404,590 $129,170 $0

GRAND TOTAL $26,427 $404,590 $129,170 $0

LandBreakdown
CodeArea

4501
PlanZone

FFO

FFO

FFO
FFO

FFO

FFO

VaueSource
Designated Forest

Land
Designated Forest

Land
Farm UseZoned

Farm Use Zoned

Farm UseZoned

FarmUseZoned

CodeAreaTotal

GRAND TOTAL

Size LandClass
11.57 acres OFE

18.44 acres OFF

0.66 acres B4

7.99 acres H3

8.08 acres H4

21.52 acres H5

68.26

68.26

Improvement Breakdown

Stat Class 300] Farm bldg I MACHINE SHED

Site Building CodeArea Year Built Sq Ft Image

1 2 4501 1,500 View Improvement Image

Stat Class 300 I Farm bldg I LEAN-TO

Site
1

Building
3

CodeArea
4501

Year Built Sq Ft
256

Image
No Improvement Image

Tax Information

312.05
OriginalTaxDueTaxYear CodeAreaTaxAccount

4501576412 2015 ....
This taxinformation does notinclude adjustments or corrections. Please contact the Tax Office foradditional information.

Page 1 of 2 on 8/19/2016 9.:29:18 AM



Account 576412 Map 064220000301 Code Area - Tax ID 4501-576412

SCHOOL

SCHOOL

ESD

City, School Districts, and Fire Districts

TypeDlsctrict Name
AMITY SD 45J

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
WILLAMETTEESD
AMITY RFPD

Code Area
4501

FIRE DISTRICT
This report doesnotdisplayevery tax district thatmayapply to this account. Please contact the Tax Office for additional Information.

Call theAssessors Office for Sa/es Information.
Sales History

NotaUons
Code Area

4501
Notation
FARM POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY

0

FOREST POT'L ADD'L TAX LIABILITY ADDED 2001
0

MEASURE 37 CLAIMWAIVER ADDED 2005
0

Years Value Tax

Disclaimer: The informationpresentedon this report was generatedto support countybusiness. The countymakes every effort to keep this
information currentand accurate. However, the county is not responsible for errors, misuse, omissions, ormisrepresentations. Please contact the
Assessor's Office for additional information.

Page 2 0f 2 on 8/19/2016 9:29:18AM
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PolkCounty -------.
Address Route 1, Box 214;' Rickreall, OR 97371

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE FROM A SPRING

3340

l. Name Bethel College Board

2. Source of SupplydSP!lng»Tr!b. of

3. mount of laterO.O>cfsPriority Date October 30, 1934

u. Use stock water,domestic for one family, and irrigation

5. Proposed Paint of Diversion ----------------------------

6. Place of Use

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Hade

6 s. I 4 w. 15 SE SW stock

I domestic for one,
6 s. 4 W. 22 SW NW stock, and l.0

I
I

I
I .

I
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'BEFORE THE WA-IDER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OP OREGON

Polle County

IN THE MATTER OP THE APPLICATION
OF BETHEL COLLEGE BOARD, HELEN
EDMUNDSON, SECRETARY, FOR THE
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN USE AND
PLACE OF USE OF WATER FROM A SPRING

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER N0. 3340

On December 24, 1975, Bethel College Board, Helen Edmundson,

Secretary, filed an application in the office of the Water Resources Director

for the approval of a change in use and place of use of mater from a spring,

pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of water right issued to Bethel College Board and

recorded at Page 39238, Volume 31, State Record of Water Right Certificates,

confirms a: right to the use of not to exceed 0.05 cubic foot per second of

water from a spring for use at a community center in the NW; NE of Section 2l,

Township 6 South, Range 4 West, W.M., with a date of priority of Octobol' 30,

1934. Water for tbia use is diverted from the spring located l40 feet North

and- 710 feet East from the Northeast corner of Harvey D.L.C. No 44, being

within the SW SE of Section l5, Tomship 6 South, Range 4 West, WM. The

a.ppUcant herein, owner of the said water right and the community center to

which it is appurtenant, proposes to transfer the said water right therefrom,

changing the use and place of use to thereafter make beneficial use of the

water for stock water within the SE SW of Section 15, and domestic supply

for one family, stock water and irrigation of 1.0 acre within the sw¼- NW¼

of Section 22, all within Township 6 South, Range 4 West, .M., Polk County,

Oregon.

Notice of the filing of the application was given by publication

setting forth a time and place certain for hearing objections to the proposed



change in use and place of use of mater, if any there were, namely1 at the

county courthouse in Dallas, Oregon, on July 6, 1976, at 9:30 a.m. The

notice was published in the Sun-Enterprise, a newspaper printed and having

general circulation in Polle County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in

the iBBUee of May 12, 19 and 26, 1976. The date set for hearing in said

notice was not lees than thirty days after the last publication of the

notice.

Mr. Ben Monroe, Watermaster of District lo, 18, has filed a report

to the effect that the proposed change in use and place of use of water may

be made without injury to existing rights.

No objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change 1n use and place of use of water may be made w1thout injury to exist-

1ng rights, the application should be approved.

NON, THEREFORE, it hereby ie ORDERED tbat the change in use and

place of use of water is approTed and the water right hereinbefore described

as appurtenant to a community center in the NW NE of Section 2l, Township 6

South, Range 4 lest, W .M., with a date of priority of October 30, 1934, be

severed therefrom and simultaneously and without loss of priority transferred

to stock watering 1n the SE}t swi of Section l5, and stock watering, domestic

supply for one family , and irrigation of l0 acre in S'ft NW¼, Section 22,

Township 6 South, Range 4 West, W.M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted from

the spring shall. not exeeed 0.01 cubi.c foot per second for tock mater1ng,

0.005 cubic foot per second for domestic use, and 0.0l cubic foot per

second for irrigation.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said mater so transferred shall be

applied to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1977.



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following proviaions shall be

effective when in the judgement of the wateraster it becomes necessary to

install headgates and measuring device€.

That the diversion works shall include an ir line flow meter,
a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to
which the applicant ie entitled.

That the type and plane of the measuring device be approved
by the wateraster before the beginning of construction work
and that the weir or measuring device be installed wider the
general supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER OP.DERED that certificate of water right heretofore

issued to Bethel College Board, c/o Helen Edmundson, and recorded at Page

39239, Volume l, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled,

and upon receipt of proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of

application of water to beneficial use, a certificate of water right shall

be issued to Philip R. Olson, Mark W. Olson, and Donald S. Powell confirming

the extent to which water bas been applied beneficially.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 19th day of July, 1976.

a-5
Director ·



#...

ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

January 12, 1978

iethel College Board
Helen Edmundson, SecretaTJ, 29l p/
Rt 1 ox 214 6015Cfhot ((d,
Rick.real!, e>R 97371

, .
,; I..,

RE: File No. T- 334O

Dear Miss Edmundson:

The time allowed for completion of the change in use and place
of use of water from a spring, proposed by your water right transfer
application No. 334O, expired October 1, 1977.

If the authorized change was accomplished on or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion
at the bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within
the time allowed, but were dilligently working on it and, there­
fore, you want to apply for an extension of the time limit, check
the box at the very bottom of this letter to request the proper
application form.

~ncerely, . ~'re%zEngineer

JWC:1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

I hereby certify that completion of works and use of water to
the extent intended within the provisions of the order of the Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer application No. 3340
was accomplished 3 ,197r.#@.e, $atie, y d

7/>. acdam,

0 Please send form for application for extension of time limit.
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370-3739

December 8, 1976

File Tr 3340

Mr. Kenneth E. Shetterly
Attorney at Law
P. 0. ox 105
Dallas, Oregon 97333

Dear r. Shetterly:

The petition of Ted F. Stolk for reconsideration of the order
approving a change in place of use and use of water from a
spring entered duly l, 1976 has been considered.

Rule 30.80 of the Attorney General's :-lodel Rules of Procedure
provides that a party may file a petition for reconsideration
on a final order. r. Stolk did not become a party to the
proceedings as provided by statute and the published notice.
Therefore, he is not entitled to reconsideration.

In reviewing the petition, it does not appear from the grounds
stated that reconsideration should be given even if Mr. Stolk
were a party entitled to file the petition. Point os. I and 4
are essentially the same and are disposed of by the fact that
the Director gave notice as provided by statute, 0RS 540.250;
see Green vs. heeler 254 0r. 424. Point {o. 2 may give a
cause of action between the parties but the Director has no
jurisdiction over assurance of notice between said persons.
Point Ho. 3 apparently involves pipeline right of way which is
also not within the Director's jurisdiction. Ordinarily a change
in use or place of use would not affect a right of way, but if it
does that wou1d be for determination by the court.

Sincerely,

Chris L. 'heeler
Deputy Director

CL':eh



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

STATE OF OREGON

Tr 3340

Chris Wheeler

Petition for Reconsideration of Order

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: December 8, 1976

01.125.1387

Petition for reconsideration of order on transfer No. 3340, Bethel

College Board, to Olson, Olson and Powell, for domestic use of one

family, stock use and irrigation of one acre; being 0.0l cfs for

stock, 0.005 cfs for domestic and 0.013 cfs for irrigation. Order

entered July 19, 1976. Petition filed September 17, 1976.

Point (1) Notice was by statute, actual to petitioners
not required.

No merit -- Point (2) Contractual agreements as to Bethel Board and
petitions not within our jurisdiction, let

alone"verbal assurances" as alleged.

No merit - - Point (3) Pipeline right of ways are not within our
jurisdiction. Ordinarily change of ownership
would not affect right of way but if so that
is a property matter and for the courts.

No merit -- Point (4) Notice is by statute and we have no obligation
to carry the newspaper to anybody.

There are no allegations indicating any basis for changing order, 1f

reopened. Not having been parties they are not entitled to reconsideration.

No formal order is required since denial is automatic under the Attorney

General's model rules.

Petitioner's attorney was advised before filing that on the information

then given we did not see a basis for approval.

No merit



RECEIVED
SEP171976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

POLK COUNTY

In the Matter of the Applica- )
tion of Bethel College Board, )
Helen Edmundson, Secretary, )
for the Approval of a Change )
in use and Place of use of )
Water from a Spring. )

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

COMES NOW Ted F. Stolk and petitions the Water Resources Di­

rector of Oregon to reconsider the "Order Approving Transfer No.

3340" entered in the above-entitled matter, bearing date the 19th

day of July, 1976, and in support thereof, represents unto the Di­

rector and shows:

Your petitioner resides at Route l, Box 667, Salem, Oregon.

Your petitioner and his wife, Vedan E. Stolk, are the owners

in fee of the parcel of real property upon which a spring arises,

the location of which is more particularly described as being

n k situated 2 .16 chains North and 10. 75 chains East from the

Northeast corner of the Amos Harvey Donation Land Claim in Section

l5, Township 6 South, Range 4 West in Polk County, Oregon."

A certificate of water right issued to Bethel School District

No. 17 relating to the use of 0.05 C.F.S. of the water from said

spring for school use. The date of the priority of such right was
3

October 30, 1964. Said certificate was recorded at Page 11177,

Volume 10, State Record of Water Right Certificates. The place of

use of said water was in the Northwest quarter of the Northeast

quarter of Section 2l, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the Wil­

lamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

I

(Petition - 1)



Bethel College Board succeeded to the interest of Bethel

School District No. l7 upon the discontinuance of a school at

said location.

By order of the State Engineer entered December 20, 1966,

a change in the use of said water from school purposes to use

for a community center was approved. A certificate confirming

the change in the use thereof was issued bearing date the 3lst

day of May, 1973, and was recorded in State Record of Water Right

Certificates, Volume 31, Page 39238.

By permit number 29908, dated January 8, 1965, your petition­

er was granted the right to appropriate and use 0.01 C.F.S of the

water of said spring for the domestic use of one family and stock.

This permit had a priority date of July 28, 1964.

By permit number 31986, one Julius Marx, Jr. was granted the

right to appropriate and use 0.01 C.F.S 0f the water of said spring

for the domestic use of one family, including the irrigation of not

to exceed one-half acre of lawn and garden. This use has a priority

date of September 9, 1966. Thereafter, a certificate of water right

relating to said use issued, bearing date the 5th day of July, 1973

which said certificate is recorded in State Record of Water Right

Certificates, Volume 3l, Page 39293. Subsequent to the issuance

of said permit, Donald S. Powell, Mark W. Olson and Philip R. Olson

became the owners of the property to which said right was appurten­

ant.

Upon application of the said Donalds. Powell, Mark W. Olson

and Philip R. Olson, the Water Resources Director of Oregon entered

(Petition - 2)
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an order cancelling the water right evidenced by the certificate

last above mentioned.

On December 24, 1975, the Bethel College Board, Helen Edmund­

son, Secretary, filed an application in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director of Oregon for the approval of a change in the use

and place of use of the water referred to in the certificate of

water right issued to the Bethel College Board and recorded at

Page 39238, Volume 3l, State Record of Water Right Certificates pur­

suant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530. Notice of the

filing of said application was given by publication setting forth

a time and place certain for hearing objections to the proposed

change in use and place of use of water, if any there were, namely,

at the County Courthouse in Dallas, Oregon, on July 6, 1976, at

9:30 o'clock a.m. The notice was published in the Sun-Enterprise,

a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Polk County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of May l2, 19

and 26, 1976.

Following said hearing and on July 19, 1976, an order was en­

tered by the Director of Water Resources of Oregon, approving said

application and changing the use of the water from a community cen­

ter use in the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section

2l, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, to

stock watering in the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter

of Section l5, and stock watering, domestic supply for one family,

and irrigation of 1.0 acre in the Southwest quarter of the North­

west quarter of Section 22, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the

(Petition - 3)



Willamette Meridian. The place of use to which said water was

transferred constitute premises owned by the said Philip R. Olson,

Mark W. Olson and Donald S. Powell.

Your petitioner seeks a reconsideration of the order changing

the use and place of use of the water upon the following grounds:

(1) Neither your petitioner nor his wife, re-

ceived any actual notice of the intended transfer.

(2) Your petitioner had received assurances

from the members of the Bethel College Board within

the period of time immediately prior to the applica­

tion for said transfer that if the water covered by

its water right hereinabove referred to or any part

thereof was available by transfer, he would be given

actual notice thereof prior to any transfer being

effected.

(3) Your petitioner, as the owner of the land

upon which said water arises and across which the

transferee of such water right must travel in conduct­

ing said water from its source to its place of use has

a special interest in being given an opportunity to

concur or object to any transfer of such water right.

(4) The published notice of the hearing on the

proposed transfer was not seen by nor brought to the

attention of your petitioner or his wife.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays for an order re-opening the

hearing on the transfer of the use and place of use of the water

{Petition - 4)



appropriated by the Bethel College Board as provided for in the

certificate of water right in State Record of Water Right Certi­

ficates, Volume 31, Page 39238, and a reconsideration of the appli­

cation of the said Bethel College Board for the transfer of the

use and place of use of such water.

Petitioner

STATE OF OREGON

County of Polk

)
)ss:
)

I, TED F. STOLK, being first duly sworn, say that I am the pe­
titioner in the within-entitled cause and that the foregoing PETI­
TION FOR RECONSIDERATION is true as I verily believe.

. ,,,
\ .

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /,la, of£ September,
1976.

,I ' .)
O;

n q

My Commission

I, KENNETH E. SHETTERLY, do hereby certify that I am one of the
attorneys for the within-named petitioner; that on the /7day of
September, 1976, I deposited in the post office at the City of Dallas,
Oregon, a copy of the within, directed to BETHEL COLLEGE BOARD, C/O
MS. HELEN EDMUNDSON, Route 1, Box 214, Rickreall, Oregon, 97371, and
PHILIP R. OLSON, Route l, Box 222, Rickreall, Oregon, 97371, that be­
ing their respective post office addresses, and prepaid the postage
thereon.

DATED at Dallas, Oregon, this

(Petition - 5)

717 day of September, 1976.

Of Attorneys for



This Petition is filed pursuant to ORS 536.032(3) and Rule

30.80 of the Attorney General's Model Rules of Procedure under

the Administrative Procedure Act.

(Petition - 6)



PETITION FOR--
RECONSIDERATION

FROM THE LAW OFFICES OF

HAYTER, SHETTERLY,
NOBLE & WEISER

Dallas, Oregon

,,.

?



'BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Polk County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF BETHEL COLLEGE BOARD, HELEN
EDMUNDSON, SECRETARY, FOR THE
APFROVAL OF A CHANGE IN USE AND
PLAOE OF USE OF WATER FROM A SPRING-~---------~------

ORDER AFEROVING
TRANSFER IO. 3340

On December 24, 1975, Bethel College Board, Helen Edmundson,

Secretary, filed an application in the office of the Water Resources Director

for the approval of a change in use and place of use of water from a spring,

pursuant to the provisions of 0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of water right issued to Bethel College Board and

recorded at Page 39238, Volume 31, State Record of Water Right Certificates,

confirms a right to the use of not to exceed 0.05 cubic :foot per second of

water from a spring for use at a community center in the NW¼ Irat of Section 21,

Township 6 South, Range 4 Vest, .M., with a date of priority of October 30,

1934. Water for this use is diverted from the spring located 140 feet North

and 710 feet East from the Northeast corner of Harvey D.L.c. No 44, being

within the Sil SE of Section l5, Township 6 South, Range 4 West, .M. The

applicant herein, owner of the said ater right; and tche community center to

which it is appurtenant, proposes to transfer the said water right therefrom,

changing the use and place of use to thereafter make beneficial use of the

water for stock water within the sE¼ sw¼ of Section l5, and domestic supply

for one family, stock meter and irrigation of l.0 acre within the S} Nl
of Section 22, all within Townahip 6 South, Range 4 West, W.M., Polit County,

Oregon.

Notice of the filing of the application was given by publication

setting forth a time and place certain for hearing objections to the proposed



change 1n use and placo of uae o:r TJator, it ~ thore "1'9:rc, nmnely: e.t the

county courthouse in Dalles, Oregon, on July 6, 1976, at 9130 a.m. The

notice mo pul.>liehcd 1n the Sun-Entorpriee, a. newspaper printed and having

general circulation in Polk County, Oregon, for a period o three meek in

the issues of Hey 12, l9 and 26, 1976, The date et for hearing in said

notico ,-ras not lcno than th1x-ty do.yo c.:fte1.• the last publication o:r the

not1.0e,

L1r. :Ben lionroo, rtatormaoter of Diotrict ITo. lB, hne filod a report

to the effect that tho proposed cho.ngo 1n uac and place ot use ot mater may

be made without injury to e.rl.etill8 rights.

Ho objection having boen filed and it appea,r.t.na that the proposed

cbango in W39 and place of uae of wator csq bEt made w1tbout injury to exist­

ing rights, the o.pplicat1cn should be appro-rcd.

};C:1, THEREFOEE, it hereb7 ia ORDBRBD that the change in UN aZJd

place of use 0f \'.'ilter 1■ npproved and the water right hereinbetore d.eaoribed

as appurtenant to a omnity center in theIIE of Section 2l, Township 6

South, nt.nge 4 Woat, ·.1.u., vrith a date of priority of Ootober ,o, 1934, be

severed therefrom and simul taneously and 'ffi. thcut lo■r.J ot priority transferred

to stock roter.tng in "'1le SEt Sti; of Secticn 15, and otock mitering, domeatio

supply for on9 temily, and irrigation of 1.0 acre 1n sr;t 1m¼, Section 22,

Towncllip 6 South, Range 4 Ueot, Yi .u.
It io FURTHER OlU>BRED that the quantity ot water di'ftrted from

the opr1JJg oball not exceed 00l cubic :toot per aecond tor atoak wterillg,

0.005 cubic foot per aecond for domestic use, and 0.013 oubic toot per

cecond tor irrigation.

It is PUR'mER ORDZRED that &aid water so 'trllnafernd llball be

applied to bonefioial uae on or be:tore October 1, 1977.



It ie l"'uRr.:BER Olill.I::ili.;D that the followiIJg provioions shall. be

effective hen in the judgement o the watermaster it becomes necessary to

install headgates and moasurina dcviceo.

hat the diversion works Bhall include an 1n lin3 !low meter,
a. \roir, or othor ow.table device for mesurig the water to
which the applicant ia entitled.

Thai; the type and plnns of tho measuring do'Vice be approved
l>y the T,"Q.termD-ter before the bAg:lrm1ng of conatruct:Lon work
and that the eir or neaaurin& devico be installed under the
general supervision of DO.id watcrmaoter.

It ia !'traTW1 ORDERED that cortificate ot water right hereto:tore

iasued to :Bcthol College 3oard, c/o Rolon Z~dson, wid :recorded at Page

39239, Volume 3l, State Record of ater Right Certificates, is canceled,

and upon receipt of proo~ oatiefactory to tho Wator Rcoouroea Dii--ector of

c.ppl1oe.tion or \'.cltcr to beueficial use, a. certificate o:: rater right BbaJ.l.

be iecucd to :Philip ll. Olnon, llarlc Wo Olson, end Donn.ld S. Powell confirming

the extent to \.h.ich r.ator hao been applied bencficiolly ..

Dated at Salem, Or0con, this 19th day ct Jly, 1976.

/s/ JA!!ES E. SJ.11.SON
Director



ss.

•~otary PublicforOregon.
%. ':n(MyCommission Expires _,

Subscribedand sworn to beforeme this 2_6_t_h day of

May, 19_76_

May 12, May 19, May 26, 1976

Affidavit Of Publication

County of Polle

Frank Parchman be'1,-----=--==:.:..:__:c...:..;;.::..:=-=-:==-=.=-----------------, lD!?

first duly.sworn,deposeand say IamthePUBLISHER. _

of the Sun-Enterprise, a newspaper of general circulation as defined by ORS

193.010 and 193.020, printedandpublishedatMonmouth in theaforesaid county and

state; that the Change in use and place of use of
water.

STATE OF OREGON,

_______________,aprintedcopy ofwhich is hereto annexed,

was published in theentireissueof said newspaperfor T_h_r_e_e _
successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues: _

RECIVEO
JUN- 11976

~ cuRCE.S DEPT
wA1 !if'ecoSAL .M+

All persons interested are notifled
herebythat a hearingwill be held at the
~court"-111 o.1•.:ren, anJut, 6, 1'16, 111 ,,_■.111.All .,.. to.... , ,. -.a, ~ otl■lit!a.■-,._,~and all objectlens shall be preparedlh
writing. one copy to be served on Bethel
College board, MelenEdmundson, Secre­
torr,•u1o ,. lo■ 21,. 11ct....ll, Oregon
'1:rtl, and one copy filedwith theWllfor
Resources t:lopo,frilent, Salam, Qroaon
97310, t"tllllh•r with a SIi Rlln■ IN, ot
1..st 10~s prior lo tho elate Ml for
hearln1. If no ol,joctfon II mod, Ille
application may be approwod llr tho
Wator a...urcos Dfroctor without ■
hoarlng, Aclmlnlstratlft NIOI ,.,..lnl111
to tho ffllng ofo pretnt wRI Ila furnished
bytheWaterResourcesDeportmentupon

',;:..9:!i atSalem,Oregon, this7111 dayof
Moy, I97.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Dlroctor

Published May 12, 1976: May 19, 1976;
Moy 26, 1976.

.. -

NOTICEOr FILINGApacATON
usa@iii

l'I.AQOl'USIOl'WATU

C■==-~~ ....,_... ........ ,.. ch~ ,.._ ..__..._ _ ,._
..67i: «"Z:".7..•~ ~!.-9- ...~ .;;rrec■NIN 111
..._,••••. Vat. 31, ~ 1-.1 of
la lfte~C.,tMf ■IN, anflrma O rl...1
1pr1119 ',!;-'.'?:~c.f.s. por-n4' tramo
ommin,, Pe purpose el use at a
S.C 2r'f',center In tho NW't, NE't, of%:%i±s$,3es...::
use l • 30, 193. Waterfor thls
140h ,._ tho .,.,..,, to-
al...;!· ■nd710h. I.'""" ihoNIcorner
51,, ■f~CU........ wllhlnthoSW'I,
." ../15. T. 6 l•• I. •W.. W.M.PPian herein, owner ol tho

community center dllo•• 4'Hcrll,ed,
proposed to change the .,.. of-•r to
stock watering in the. SE't, SW'/, of Sec.
15, stock watorlng. domestic su'/ply for°:: famll~ and Irrigation of a I, acre In
~-,:~•,, W'I,, Soc.22, T. 6 s .. 1. •w..



..
' all, srArEMNT

;:s ~ ...~~i Sun - Enterpnse 1rria ., J ;1]
Telephone 838-3467 ·1A..r:::,.., ,... ._ .l ,o;~r- -

'"' •l:.,... V CJ
P.O. Box26, Monmouth, Oregon 97361 '-. ~..'.... Cu. ,'C·-,. .

. , .... -v f'"'I ,....
.3, ;- ·- . .,

1 Water Resources Department
Wayne Overcash
1178 Chemeketa St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

L

7

_J

5/12,5/19
5/26 Three issues

Application for change in use and
place of use of water

55 lines @66.66

Please return one

pd -2f-7
65202
e

36.66
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January 31, 1978

Bethel College Board
Route 1, Box 2111
Rickreall, Oregon 97371

Rn: File No. T-3340

GcntleJ"'lcn:

The notice of conpletion of works 1.nd use of water undor
the provisions of the order of the 'fater Rc.-sourccs Dircctm: nn­
proving water riht transer application 'lo. 3340, or a change
in place of use of water from a spring, HJ.S received and, in
lino 1dth tho r;enoral practico o" this of-fice,on.. survey will be
made at a later date.

Ater the survey, proof may be made and certificate o°
water right issue,! covcrin~ the actual use o~ W£1tcr as -i:ound 1-y
the engineer. (In case of irriRation, any lan1s nescrihed in
the order that have not heen il'rii:ta.tecl ,,,ill be automatically
eliminated from the water right.)

In the meantime, the order will be evidence of the water
right in question as long as the beneficial use of water is
continued.

James W. Carver z Jr.
Enaineer

JWC:1cj'
cc: Benjamin E. Monroe, Watermaster
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

POLK COUNTY

In the Matter of the Applica­
tion of Betel College Board,
Helen Edmundson, Secretary,
for the Approval of a Change
in use and Place of use of
Water from a Spring.

)
)
)
)
)
)

RECEIVED
SEP171976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

COMES NOW Ted F. Stolk and petitions the Water Resources Di­

rector of Oregon to reconsider the "Order Approving Transfer No.

3340" entered in the above-entitled matter, bearing date the 19th

day of July, 1976, and in support thereof, represents unto the Di­

rector and shows:

Your petitioner resides at Route 1, Box 667, Salem, Oregon.

Your petitioner and his wife, Vedan E. Stolk, are the owners

in fee of the parcel of real property upon which a spring arises,

the location of which is more particularly described as being

w # situated 2.l6 chains North and 10.75 chains East from the

Northeast corner of the Amos Harvey Donation Land Claim in Section

15, Township 6 South, Range 4 West in Polk County, Oregon."

A certificate of water right issued to Bethel School District

No. 17 relating to the use of 0.05 C.F.S. of the water from said

spring for school use. The date of the priority of such right was

October 30, 1964. Said certificate was recorded at Page 11177,

Volume l0, State Record of Water Right Certificates. The place of

use of said water was in the Northwest quarter of the Northeast

quarter of Section 2l, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the Wil­

lamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.
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Bethel College Board succeeded to the interest of Bethel

School District .No. l7 upon the discontinuance of a scho_ol at

said locaid.on.

By order of the State Engineer entered December 20, 1966,

a change in the use of said water from school purposes to use

for a comml!Wlit.y ce.nt.er was approved. A certificate confirming

the change in the use thereof was issued bea.ring date the 31st

day of May, 1973, and was recorded in State Record of Water Right

Certificates, Volume 3l, Page 39238.

By permit number 29908, dated January 8, 1965, your petition­

er was g:ranted t:t);e :rr.i(Jht. 'tto app.repriat:e mid use O .01 C.F.S of the

water of said spring for the domestic use of one family and stoek.

This permit baa a priority date of Jiuly 2111, 1964.

By permit number 31986, one Julius Marx, Jr. was granted the

right to appropriate and use 0. 0 l C. F •.s of the wat.er of said spring

for the domestic use of one family, including the irrigation of not

to exceed one-half acre of lawn and garden. This use has a priority

date of September 9, 1966. Thereafter, a ee:rtificate of water right

relating to said use issued, bearing dat.e the .5th day of July, 1973

which said certificate is reco-r<ii.ed in State Record of Water Right

Certificates, Volume 3l, Page 39293. Subsequent to the issuance

of said permit, Donald S. Powell, Mairk W. Olson and Philip R. Olson

became the owners of tne property to which said right was appurten­

ant.

Upon application of the said Donald s. Powell, Mark W. Olson

arid Philip R. Olson, the Water Resources Director of Oregon entered
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an order cancelling the water right evidenced by the certificate

last above mentioned.

On December 24, 1975, the Bethel College Board, Helen Edmund­

son, Secretary, filed an application in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director of Oregon for the approval of a change in the use

and place of use of the water referred to in the certificate of

water right issued to the Bethel Colllege Board and recorded at

Page 39238, Volume 31, State Record of Water Right Certificates pur­

suant to the provisions of ORS 540.5l0 to 540.530. Notice of the

filing of said application was given by publication setting forth

a time and place certain for hearing objections to the proposed

change in use and place of use of water, if any there were, namely,

at the county Courthouse in Dallas, Oregon, on July 6, 1976, at

9:30 o'clock a.m. The notice was published in the Sun-Enterprise,

a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Polk County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of May 12, 19

and 26, 1976.

Following said hearing and on July 19, 1976, an order was en­

tered by the Director of Water Resources of Oregon, approving said

application and changing the use of the water from a community cen­

ter use in the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section

21, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, to

stock watering in the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter

of Section l5, and stock watering, domestic supply for one family,

and irrigation of l.0 acre in the Southwest quarter of the North­

west quarter of Section 22, Township 6 South, Range 4 West of the
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Willamette Meridian. The place of use to which said water was

transferred constitute premises owned by the said Philip R. Olson,

Mark W. Olson and Donalds. Powell.

Your petitioner seeks a reconsideration of the order changing

the use and place of use of the water upon the following grounds:

(l) Neither your petitioner nor his wife, re­

ceived any actual notice of the intended transfer.

(2) Your petitioner had received assurances

from the members of the Bethel College Board within

the period of time immediately prior to the applica­

tion for said transfer that if the water covered by

its water right hereinabove referred to or any part

thereof was available by transfer, he would be given

actual notice thereof prior to any transfer being

effected.

(3) Your petitioner, as the owner of the land

upon which said water arises and across which the

transferee of such water right must travel in conduct­

ing said water from its source to its place of use has

a special.interest in being given an opportunity to

concur or object to any transfer of such water right.

(4) The published notice of the hearing on the

proposed transfer was not seen by nor brought to the

attention of your petitioner or his wife.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays for an order re-opening the

hearing on the transfer of the use and place of use of the water
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approp:riated by the Bethel College Board as provided for in the

e:;:ert:ifieat:e af water right in St.ate Record of Wa:ter Right Certi­

ficates, Volume 3l, Page 39238, and a recensid:e:ration of the appli­

c.atioa of the said Bethel College Board for the transfer o:f the

use and place of use of S:l!lch water.

Petitioner

STATE OF OREGON )
)ss:
)

l, TED F. STOLK, being first duly sworn, say that l! am the pe­
titioner in the wit.hin-entitle€l. eaus:e and t.hat the foregoing PETI­
TION FOR REICONSllDERA:'I'IQN :j.s txue as I verily believe.

. F. $ OLK

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this /~~ay of September,
1976.

r., KENNE'l'H E. SHET'li'E.RLY, do hereby certify that I am 0~ o,f the
attorneys for the within-named petitioner; that en the /'fRI day of
September, 1976, I depositecqj im the post: office at the cityo Dallas,
Oregon, a copy of the within, directed to BETHEL COLLEGE BOARD, C/O
MS. HELEN EDMUNDSON, Route l, Box 214, Rickreall,. Oregon, 97371, and
PHILIP IL OLSON, Reut.e 1, B0x 222, 'llickreall, Oreg.on, 97371, that be·­
ing their respective post office addresses, and prepaid the postage
thereon.

D:ATED at Dallas, Oregon, this

(Petition - 5)

%/Z_ day of September, 1976.
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This Petition is filed pursuant to 0RS 536.032(3) and Rule

30.80 of the Attorney General's Model Rules of Procedure under

the Administrative Procedure Act.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and
correct copy of the original Petition for Reconsideration
herein.
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NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE IN
USE AND PLACE OF USE OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that Bethel College Board has filed an application

for the approval of a change in use and place of use of water from a spring.

Certificate of water right issued to bethel Collete Board and recorded

at page 39238, Vol. 3l, State Record of later Right Certificates, confirms a

right to the use of 0.05 c.f.s. per second from a spring for the purpose of

use at a community center in the NV NE} of Sec. 21, T. 6 S., R. 4 W., 7.M.,

With a date of priority of Oct. 30, 1934. Water for this use is diverted

from the spring located 140 ft. N. and 710 ft. E. from the NE corner of

Harvey DIC #44, being within the Si} SE} of Section 15, T. 6 S., R. 4 W., .AI.
The applicant herein, owner of the community center above described,

proposes to change the use of water to stock watering in the sE¼ sw¼ of

Sec. 15, stock watering, domestic supply for one family, and irrigation of

a l.0 acre in the S} NV, Sec. 22, 2. 6 S., R. 4 V., .M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held

at the county courthouse at Dallas, Oregon, on July 6, 1976, at 9:30 a.m.

All objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard at

said time and place. Aey and all objections shall be prepared in writing,

one copy to be served on Bethel College Board, Helen Edmundson, Secretary,

Route l, Box 214, Rickreall, Oregon 97371, and one copy filed with the Water

Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310, together with a 810 filing fee, at

least l0 days prior to the date set for hearing. If no objection is filed,

the application may be approved by the Water Resources Director without a hearing.

Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished

by the Water Resources Department upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 7th day of May, 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
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Permi t A-4M7 .70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

BETHEL COLLEGE BOARD
clo Helen Edundeog7371

, State of Oregon ,has made proof
of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of

a tributary of an unnamed stream (Aah Swale) (South Yamhill lliver) for the purpose of
uee at a community center

under Permit No. 11478 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from October 30, 1934

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.05 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the S SEk, Section 15, T. 6 s., R. 4 W., w. M.
Spring locateda 140 feet North and 710 feet East from NI Comer, Harvey DLC
44.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shalt be limited to of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such Tight is
appurtenant, is as follows:

N NEk
As projected within Harvey DLC 4

Section 21
T. 6 8, R 4., M,

Thia certificate is issued to confirm a change in use of water approved by an
order of the State Engineer entered December 29, 1966, and nperaede■ certifi­
cate of water right heretofore iesued to Bethel School Dlatrlct #17 and re­
corded at page 11177, Volume 10, State Record of Water·light C.rtlflcat...

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

@his 3s to Certifp, zce
of Route l, Box 214, Rlckreall
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER
a spring

this date. May 31, 1973

CHRIS L. WHEELER······· .._......................................•
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 31 ,page 39238



RECEIVED
DEC2 41975

WATER RESOURCES DEPT;
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

'
:t, ......Bethel.College..Band........-.......tt~Jfiln..~mundson.,...Se,...

(Name o! appllcantl ··············-·········.. ··········-······················

of ..~J~.g~.~.:~J (~~~.t~ !.,.}~?.~ ?~':1:2 , County of Polk
!Postoff!ce) ••··••·•··•··•·••···•·••······•··•· ,

State of 9.~~g~m , do hereby make application for change in _place of use and in use
from use at a community center to stock use, irrigation of lawn & garden, and ....
domestic supplies for one family. (see remarks)

1. The source of present water right is ~ ~P;:™················• .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is ~t.~..~.~~~~~~1...~~P:~~.;' .
(IrrllfaUon; MWng,; Power; Manulacturtna; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is ·-·-·····--

4. The point of diversion is located +.'±.9 ft. .JL and .7.J-.9. ft. JL from the .JL~ .
(N. or S.) (E. or W.J

corner of ..fl'9:;'Y.~Y. ..P..! k! Q.~ ft...~ _ being within the ~W ½ §~. .¼. .
(Section or subdlvlsJon)

of Section J-.5. Tp..9.~ R. ~W W. M., in the County of .P.2Th .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4Twp, Range Sec.
NE, NW, sW SE+ NE1 NW SW\'c SE NE% NW\'c SW¼ SE+ NE\◄ NW1, SW+ SE\'c

6S l 21 X
·-

-
--·

____L-___ ----- ------·--- ·--------- ---·• .___,__ ­ .. ...
NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as It o.ppeara ln your deed.

(Attach separate sheet ifnecessary)

6 Are you the legal owner, of the above described lands? .X~-~·································-·········--··················· (It not owner. explain your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .X!!t.~ .

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? Q9.tQ~;t;'..J.9..a..J9~ .

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? .X.~.~ If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of permit ..J.+.4:7..~ .

Form l13-2M-B·G3



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Yes
(Yes or No) If so, give number of certificate J.9.238 .

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

•······;y~~·~~··i:,i.;i If so, give title of proceedings . .
'

12. ls the water right recorded in your name? .
(U not, ivenme)

. 13. 1 propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer quesUons 14, JS, 16 and 17, If t11,e application Is for change In Point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located.......... ft. and ft.............. from the .
(N . or S.) E. orW.)

corner of being within the of Section Tp R W. M.,
(Smallest le1?0I subdivision) CNo. N . or S.) (No.E. or W.)

in the eounty 0:1i The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

. ?s1on .

NOTE: Answ<,r qu.-sUons 18 11nd 19 If oppllcoUon Is fo.r change ln use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

t ·tu li + Yesmg axes, mor gages, ens, ec.. . .
(AnswerYes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ..Bethel..College..Bard..connecting..ith.............
Perrydale water line •

......... --· ········ -- -· --- .. ··-·· ············· .

......................................................................................................................................... u,................................................................................... ~ ••.

............................................................._........................................................................ .



. . ..

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I Helen Edmundson. , , the applicant herein bein
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer or 4
right, that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to th b t
of my knowledge and belie£. e es

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ...22nd.. day of December , 19.7.5..

. / '
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..22nd... day of ......December..........................-..--..-...,19..75\ '..t..,

, po
(Notarialscan .a«..Z..(-a#scsrs#Gass"

.,,'

My commission expires 11311.Zl - ..

Remarks .....Amount...fo:r:..each..use1.....0...01..c.fs f.or s:toc.k. -..- .

0.02 cfs for irrig of l.0 acre
..... ~ - • - - - - - - - - - - - - • - • - - - - - - - • - • - • • • - • • - - - • • • • • • • - - - ■ - - - - - - - - - - · - · - • - · -

.........................................................................................0, 005 cfs_for ..Domestic supplies ..

Total 0.035.- .-..-- - - - - - .- . - .. - - ··-..-- - . ··~ ·- •·• ·- -- ·--- ·-- - --.·-··-· •·•• - .

.............~.!~.~~ ~~.!~..!-E~nsfered ..to: Philip.R•...olson..·---··--·--········..--- _ .

···········-····-······---·····-········································-····B9.~~~..)-, ~.~~ ~?.?. ·-··-·················
.................................................................................... Rickreall., Ol.'egon ..97371 .

............................. ·········································-············..·-·-••···················· ························••·········································-····------··························

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.


